

No. 22-5458
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

WILL McLEMORE, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROXANA GUMUCIO, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

REPLY BRIEF OF THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

JONATHAN SKRMETTI
Attorney General and Reporter

ANDRÉE S. BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General

JONATHAN N. WIKE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202-0207
Jon.Wike@ag.tn.gov
(615) 741-7404
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Sections	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Argument.....	1
I. Tennessee’s Auctioneer-Licensing Statutes, as Amended in 2019, Do Not Apply Extraterritorially in Violation of the Dormant Commerce Clause	1
A. The statutory scheme is entitled to the presumption against extraterritorial application and to the presumption of constitutionality	2
B. The plain language of the statutory scheme indicates that it does not apply extraterritorially	3
C. Language in two statutory exemptions does not mean that the statutory scheme regulates extraterritorially.....	5
D. Regulation of Internet communications does not inevitably amount to extraterritorial regulation	7
E. Rule 18 expresses the State’s intent not to regulate extraterritorially	10
II. Plaintiffs’ Alternative Argument Lacks Merit	12
Conclusion	14
Certificate of Compliance	15
Certificate of Service	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	7, 9
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Cooper</i> , 939 F.Supp.2d 805 (M.D. Tenn. 2013).....	7
<i>BMW Stores, Inc. v. Peugeot Motors of America</i> , 860 F.2d 212 (6th Cir. 1988)	3
<i>Brown v. DEG Music Products, Inc.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-106, 2008 WL 11453680 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 13, 2008)	3
<i>Brundage v. Cumberland Cty.</i> , 357 S.W.3d 361 (Tenn. 2011)	10
<i>Connecticut Bank and Trust Co., N.A. v. Tenn. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 769 S.W.2d 205 (Tenn. 1989)	7
<i>Davis-Kidd Booksellers, Inc. v. McWherter</i> , 866 S.W.2d 520 (Tenn. 1993)	7
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Tex. Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001)	8, 12
<i>Freeman Indus., LLC v. Eastman Chem. Co.</i> , 172 S.W.3d 512 (Tenn. 2005)	2
<i>Graham v. Caples</i> , 325 S.W.3d 578 (Tenn. 2010)	4
<i>Greater Los Angeles Agency on Deafness, Inc. v. Cable News Network</i> , 742 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Boggs</i> , 622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010)	13, 14
<i>In re Kaliyah S.</i> , 455 S.W.3d 533 (Tenn. 2015)	4

Link-Belt Construction Equipment Co., L.P., LLLP v. Road Machinery & Supplies Co., No. 10-103-KSF, 2011 WL 13122221 (E.D. Ky. Apr. 15, 2011)3

Online Merchants Guild v. Cameron, 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021)1, 9

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc. 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....12, 13

Quik Payday, Inc. v. Stork, 549 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2008)11

Rousso v. State, 204 P.2d 243 (Wash Ct. App. 2009).....8

Scales v. State, 181 S.W.2d 621, 181 Tenn. 440 (1944)1,2

SPGGC, LLC v. Blumenthal, 505 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007)8, 9, 11

Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....10, 11

Vizio, Inc. v. Klee, No. 3:15-cv-00929, 2016 WL 1305116 (D. Conn. March 31, 2016).....9

Statutes

Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-101*passim*

Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-102(a)(1)*passim*

Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-1039, 13

Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-11113

Tenn. Code Ann. § 62-19-115(a).....*passim*

1983 Tenn. Pub. Acts ch. 2509

Other Authorities

Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. § 0160-01-.18.....*passim*
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. § 01600-01-.2013
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. § 01600-01-.26.....13
